

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 \overline{a}_{i}

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

HALLOWELL HOTEL.-TICONIC SLUICE WAY.

or penalty which may be incurred by any of the provisions How recovered. of this Act, to be recovered in any Court, or before any magistrate competent to try the same.

CHAPTER 506.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the proprietors of the Hallowell Hotel.

Approved March 12, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the amount actually invested Amount investand to be invested by said proprietors shall not exceed ed not to exceed 80,000 dollars. Thirty Thousand Dollars, exclusive of appropriations for repairs, or replacing any building or property which may be destroyed by fire or otherwise; but in no case, the number of shares to exceed three hundred; any thing in the Act to which this is additional to the contrary notwithstanding.

CHAPTER 507.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT to incorporate the Ticonic Sluiceway Company.

Approved March 12, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Ticonic Sluiceway Company Ticonic slaice. be and they are hereby authorized if they shall judge authorized to proper, instead of erecting the Sluiceway, as is provided and obstructions by the Act to which this is additional, to remove the rocks in Kennebec or other obstructions and fill up the crevices and holes building sluice way. which obstruct the channel on the East side of Kennebec river, between the foot of Ticonic Falls and the foot Proviso. of Rock Island in said Falls. Provided, That in so doing the said company shall not infringe or diminish the existing rights of any person or company as now en- Proviso. joyed, and Provided, that no privilege herein granted shall

way company remove rocks